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5
For this Church that stands, a beacon light,
At these cross roads pointing to the right,
Long may she live to preach redeeming love,

Save souls and lead them to their home above.
Ref.

4.

Home, for us all, where we are loved the best,

Home through years of childhood'’s tenderness,

Home, when life is full of toil and care,

Home, 'till our Saviour calls, His heavenly home to share.
Ref.

CENTENNIAL HISTORY OF THE ROCKLANE CHURCH

About the year 1837, William Irwin began preaching in the Hurricane
neighborhood from house to house trying to persuade the people to take
the Bible as their only rule of faith and practice. About 1838 or 1839, he
organized a church at the home of his brother, John, composed of the fol-
lowing members and their wives:

John Irwin, John Curry, Bird Green, William Crit-
tenden, John Harbert, Joseph Dupree, Madison Dupree,
and James Williams.

In 1845, Thomas Lockhart began preaching the same doctrine at the
old Leatherwood schoolhouse on the farm of Charles G. Dungan. The small
band gathered under Lockhart and those under Irwin decided to unite.

On the 4th day of April, 1846, they met at the home of John Harbert
(Record taken from Church Clerk’s Book—Note the difference as to time
and place) and the two groups were united by Love H. Jameson under the
following solemn pledge with the understanding that they would build a
home near Clarksburg:

"We, the undersigned members of the Church of
Christ, being fully impressed with the importance of
being united under the ‘Great Head of the Church, do
hereby enroll our names together, thus signifying that
such union has taken place, to live together in the bond
of Christian love and fellowship, giving ourselves to one
another, and to the Lord.”

CHARTER MEMBERS

Charles G. Dungan Nancy Dungan
John Irwin Malinda Irwin
David C. Mitchell Rosanna Mitchell
Joseph Irwin

Mose F. Clark Mary Clark
Joseph W. Dupree Mary Dupree

Madison Dupree Mary Dupree
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John Eastburn
Robert Ross
Oliver Harbert
Richard Harbert
Steven Tinker
John W. Curry
James Tinker
James Williams
Silas Breeding
Father Harbert
Amos Williams
John J. Dungan
R. B. Green
Thomas Parrrtock
Samuel Walden
Samuel Green
John Harbert
Thomas Hubble
Daniel Moore
Jacob Hanson
John Green

Rachel Eastburn
Tobitha Ross
Mary A. Harbert
Mary A. Harbert
Submit Tinker
Carolyn Curry
Parcus Harbert
Judy Williams
Mildred Breeding

Elizabeth Dungan
Ruth Green
Eleen Parottock
Mary A. Parttock

Nancy Harbert
Palma Hubble
Rebecca Moore
Elizabeth Hanson
Sarah Green

147

Hester A. Green

Officers of the church were Charles G. Dungan and Joseph Dupree,
Elders; Moses F. Clark and John J. Dungan, Deacons.

The first church building was erected on the site of the present church
by Moses Clark who operated a sawmill in the community. Ground for
this building was donated by John J. Dungan and was located about one-
half mile west of Clarksburg, now known as “"Rocklane.” Before this group
had a meeting house, they met in the homes of the members and in the
Leatherwood schoolhouse, located about a mile north of the present church.
This first church house’ was completed in 1849 and was so constructed to
provide separate entrances for the men and women, since they were seated
on opposite sides of the church. This building served as a meeting place
until 1873. During the early years, Elder Love H. Jameson, Asa Hollings-
worth, John Okane, and George Campbell served as ministers. In 1849
Elder Giles Holmes became pastor and served the greater part of the time
until 1860. Giles Holmes was known as one of the local merchants of his
day, manufacturing chairs which he sold at his residence.

History records of Johnson County show that the name “Clarksburg”
was changed to "Rocklane” in 1867. It was not however, until 1914, that
the minutes of the church were written in the name of the "Rocklane Chris-

tian Church.”

In 1873 a new church was built at a cost of $3,300. This building was
built by William Hester, father of the late L. G. Hester, prominent Green-
wood hardware merchant for several years prior to his retirement in 1942,
In 1893 the vestibule of the church was added. This remodeling was done



260 THE KINNICK GENEALOGY

Mrs. Don C. Bise, Atlantic, Iowa; Paternal Aunt of Niles Clarke Kin-
nick, Jr.

Bertha E. Baker, Librarian Iowa State Historical Library, Des Moines,
lowa.

Mildred Titus, Marion, Iowa, Secretary Cemetery Association, Marion,
lowa.

Mr. and Mrs. Burl (Joseph) VanDyke, 968 Ellenberger Pkwy., W.
Drive, Indianapolis.

Mirs. H. Farr Waggener, 82 Wilson St., Franklin, Indiana.

Mrs. Hattie VanDyke, granddaughter of Emily Camilla Kinnick, sister
of Nora VanDyke Clingman, aided in financing this research.

COPY OF THE MARRIAGE LICENSE OF JAMES KINNICK

State of North Carolina
Rowan County

Know all Men by these presents, That we James Kinnick and David
Harris, in the state aforesaid, are held and firmly bound unto the Governor
of the State of North Carolina for the time being, in the just and full sum
of Five Hundred Pounds currant Money of this state, to be paid to the said
Governor, or his successors or assigns: To the which payment well and truly
to be made and done, we bind ourselves, our Heirs, Executors and the
Administrators, Sealed with our seals, and dated this 21st day of February—
Anno Domini 1817.

The condition of the above obligation is such, That whereas the above
bounden James Kinnick hath made application for a License for a marriage
to be celebrated between him and Margaret Acle of the County aforesaid:

Now in case it shall not appear hereafter, that there is any lawful cause

to obstruct the said marriage, then the above obligation to be void, otherwise
to remain in full force and virtue.

Sealed and Delivered in the presence of us—John March, Sene
his
James X Kinnick (Seal)
marke
his
David X Harris  (Seal)
marke

Contributed by Dr. Nora VanDyke Clingman, 103 S. Governor St., Iowa
City, Iowa.

James Kinnick?® (John®, William!) son of John Kinnick and Ann Kinnick,
b 1795, d 1834; m Feb. 21, 1817, Margaret Ecles, b 1793, d 1843.

CHILDREN
1. Eliza Kinnick, b 1817, d 1863; m Samuel Henry, 1845.
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Minerva Kinnick, b 1819, d m Burk.

William F. Kinnick, b 1822, d 1895; m Elizabeth Stinson, 1847.
Henry Kinnick, b 1824, d 1850; unmarried.

Paulina Kinnick, b 1827, d 1909; m Thomas Hubbell, 1845.

Emily Kinnick, b 1828 or 9, d 1919-20; m Lazarus VanDyke,
1846-7.

Mary Kinnick, b 1830, d 1861; m Alexander Robison, Dec. 18,
1850.

James W. Kinnick, Jr., b 1834, d 1909; m Martha Alexander, 1856.

THE HENRY BRANCH

1. Eliza Kinnick* (James®, John® William!) daughter of James Kinnick
and Margaret Eckles, b 1817, d 1863; m 1845, Samuel Henry, b d

Y000 RN WA e TS

CHILDREN

William Howard Henry, m Hettie Etchison.

Marcha Harriet Henry, m Isaac B. Sheek.

Alice Henry, unmarried.

India Henry, m Jeff Carver m(2nd) Richard Nerz (no children).
Louise Henry, m Thomas Sheek.

Ann Henry, m Joseph D. Roberts.

Samuel Grafton Henry, m Mary Ann West.

Lillie Henry, unmarried.

James Robert Henry, m Julia West.

1. William Howard Henry® (Eliza', James®, John®, William') son of Eliza
Kinnick and Samuel Henry, b Aug. 29, 1846, d 1909; m Hettie Rozelia
Etchison, b Apr. 22, 1855, d July 17, 1942.

S g peegt ) =

CHILDREN

Omar Kinnick Henry, b Sept. 13, 1878, d 1916.
Thomas Andrew Henry, b Feb. 26, 1880, d
Samuel Guilford Henry, b Jan. 6, 1882, d 1913.
Mary Gertrude Henry, b Jan. 9, 1885, d 1906.
William Franklin Henry, b Oct. 20, 1887, d 1906.
Vernetta Irene Henry, b Feb. 20, 1891.

Vera May Henry, b May 4, 1894.

1. Omar Kinnick Henry® (Wm. Howard?, Eliza*, James®, John? William?!)
son of Wm. Howard Henry and Hettie Rozelia Etchison, b Sept.
13, 1878, d 1916; m Cora Mullinix, b 1883.
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ployed in Sound Engineering Department, Paramount Studio, Hollywood.
Recently invented a Supersonic Playback now in use in Studio’s production.

Richard F. Carr is a graduate of Purdue University in Mechanical
Engineering. He was Sports Editor of the Drift in his sophomore and junior
years, and a member of Delta Tau Delta Social Fraternity.- He was in the
Air Corps Reserve during the War. He was stationed at Cleveland, Ohio,
with the National Advisory Committee in Aeronautics in the section of
Aircraft Design in the Engine Research Laboratory. He was also Special
Research Engineer of Pilotless Aircraft, Glenn Martin Co., Baltimore, Md.

At present he is a law student in the Graduate School at Stanford University,
Palo Alto, California. :

4. Henry Kinnick* (James®, John®, William'!) son of James Kinnick and
Margaret Eckles, b 1824, d 1850; unmarried.

5. Paulina Kinnick? (James®, John?, Willié]n‘) daughter of James Kinnick
and Margaret Eckles, b 1827, d 1909; m 1845, Thomas Hubbell.

CHILDREN

Mary E. Hubbell, b 1846, d

Sarah Bell Hubbell, b 1848, d 1931.
Martha Ann Hubbell, b 1850, d
Lottie Hubbell, b 1853, d 1929,
John R. Hubbell, b 1854, d 1932.
Samuel Hubbell, b 1856, d

Dussie Hubbell, b d
James Hubbell, b 1866, d Still living.
Albert Hubbell, b 1870, d Still living.

1. Mary Elizabeth Hubbell® (Paulina?, James®, John®, William!) daughter
of Paulina Kinnick and Thomas Hubbell, b 1846, d m James
Summers, b d

CHILDREN

o, 00 Tl G e R D

1. Jesse Summers.
2. Pearl Summers.
(This family lost in the wilds of Idaho.)

2. Sarah Bell Hubbell® (Paulina!, James®, John®, William!) daughter of
Paulina Kinnick and Thomas Hubbell, b 1848, d 1931; m Albert
Roberts.

CHILDREN
1. Thomas Roberts (no record).
2. Oliver Roberts, b
3. Frank Roberts.
4. Daniel Roberts.

2. Oliver Roberts® (Sarah B, Paulina?, James®, John® William!) son of
Sarah Bell Hubbell and Albert Roberts, b d
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CHILDREN
1. Athel Bell Roberts.
2. Agnes May Roberts.

1. Athel Bell Roberts? (Oliver®, Sarah B.5, Paulina®, James®, John® Wil-
liam!) daughter of Oliver Roberts and - d
m Harlan King.
1. Oliver King, b 1929.
2. Edith King, b 1932,

2. Agnes May Roberts” (Oliver®, Sarah B, Paulina’, James”, John2, Wil-
liam!) daughter of Oliver Roberts and , b 1908, d 1938;
m Fred Jennings.

CHILDREN

1. Roberta Jennings, b 1932.
2. Fredia Jennings, b 1938.

3. Frank Roberts® (Sarah B.5, Paulina*, James®, John®, William!) son of
Sarah Bell Hubbell and Albert Roberts, b m 1906.

CHILDREN

1. Lowell Roberts, m Helen Cook, children none.
2. Adna Loree Roberts, b 1912; m Frederick Jackson.

CHILDREN

1. Fredrick Jackson, Jr., b 1936.
2. Rita May Jackson, b 1938.

4. Daniel Roberts® (Sarah B.%, Paulinat, James®, John?, William!) son of

Sarah Bell Hubbell and Albert Roberts, b d unmarried.
3. Martha Ann Hubbell® (Paulina!, James®, John®, William!) daughter of
Paulina Kinnick and Thomas Hubbell, b 1850, d m Silas
Patterson.
CHILDREN
1. John Elza Patterson, b 1875, d 1913; m Rosetta Lane.
CHILDREN

1. Fay Patterson, b 1901.
2. Claude Patterson, b 1905.
3. Ruby Patterson, b 1907.

1. Fay Patterson” (John ES® Martha A5, Paulina, James, John2, Wil-
liam') son of John Elza Patterson and Rosetta Lane, b 1901; m Cappi.

CHILDREN
Patricia Patterson, b 1930.
Evelyn Patterson, b 1931.
George David Patterson, b 19306.
Michael Patterson, b 1938.
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2. Claude Patterson’ (John E., Martha A, Paulina!, James®, John?®, Wil-
liam!) son of John Elza Patterson and Rosetta Lane, b 1905, d
m Roxie Stunn.
CHILDREN

1. Claude Patterson, Jr., b 1921.
2. Milton Patterson, b 1926.

3. Ruby Patterson” (John E.S, Martha A5, Paulinat, James®, John®, Wil-
liam!) daughter of John Elza Patterson and Rosetta Lane, b 1907, no
record.

Note: Martha Ann Hubbell, daughter of Paulina Kinnick and Thomas
Hubbell, was an artist. Her masterpiece is a farm scene which was painted
on a canvass four feet by six feet, a very fine piece of work. I saw it in
1925, while on a visit with my Hubbell relatives in Missouri. It was then in
the home of John R. Hubbell, but since his death it has been moved to the
home of his son, Archie. Martha Ann was not the only one of the family
to exhibit artistic ability. While on the aboved named visit I was in the
home of Bell Hubbell Roberts and there I saw some very fine modeling
of domestic animals, as good or even better than those seen on public ex-
hibition; she too made designs for wallpaper border. These girls grew up in
a pioneer family in Northwestern Missouri and had no opportunity to study
or learn fro mthe outside world, which makes it all the more remarkable that
they were able to paint and model so well.

Signed by James A. Robison,
397 Adams Street, Oakland 10, California.

4. Lottie Hubbell® (Paulina%, James?, John?, William!) daughter of Paulina
Kinnick and Thomas Hubbell, b 1853, d 1929; m Hugh Atkison.

CHILDREN

Thomas Atkison, m Adra Roberts; children?
Gertrude Atkison, m Edward Fallen; children?
Anna Atkison, m John Weston; children?

Paul Atkison, died in infancy.

Lora Atkison, m Ezera Snith; children?

Leslie Atkison, m Gladys Hagen; children?

5. John R. Hubbell® (Paulina*, James3, John?, William!) son of Paulina
Kinnick and Thomas Hubbell, b 1854, d 1932; m Adeline Bare.

CHILDREN

Rolla Hubbell, died in infancy.

.and 3. Earl and Pearl Hubbell—twins, died in infancy.
Oda Hubbell, b 1884, d 1910.

Mollie Hubbell, b 1888.

Albert Hubbell, b 1890, d 1938, twins

Gertrude Hubbell, b 1890, d 1919, twins

Archie Hubbell, b 1893.

Cora Hubbell, b 1896.

o ]
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4, Oda Hubbell (John R.%, Paulina!, James®, John®, William!') son of
John R. Hubbell and Adeline Bare, b 1884, d 1910; m Clara Miller.

CHILDREN
1. Jessie Hubbell.
2. Welton Hubbell.

(Note: This family were all murdered and their home burned over

them. Hez Rasco was found guilty of the crime and was hanged March 24,
1912.)

5. Mollie Hubbell® (John R., Paulina?, James®, John", William') daughter
of John R. Hubbell and Adeline Bare, b 1888; m Harry Stephens.

CHILDREN
1. Elvert Stephens.
2. Carl Stephens.
3. Thelma Stephens.

3. Thelima Stephens™ (Mollie’, John R.%, Paulina!, James?®, John?, William!)
da:fhter of Mollie Hubbell and Harry Stephens, b m Herbert
Bledso.

CHILD
1. Charles Garland Bledso.

8. Archie Hubbell® (John R.5, Paulina?, James®, John?, William!) son of

John R. Hubbell and Adeline Bare, b 1893, d m Myrtle Jones.
CHILDREN

1. Murray Hubbell.

2. Melvin Hubbell.

3. Cleo Hubbell.

4. Ardis Hubbell.

9. Cora Hubbell® (John R., Paulina’, James® John® William!) daughter
of John R. Hubbell and Adeline Bare, b 1896; m Archie Thompson.

CHILDREN
Hilda Thompson, Herschel Thompson, twins, b 1917, Hilda died 1920.

6. Samuel Hubbell” (Paulina!, James®, John®, William!) son of Paulina
Kinnick and Thomas Hubbell, b 1856, d m Mary Doe?

CHILDREN
Ida Hubbell, b
Anna Hubbell, b
Fred Hubbell, b
Benjamin Hubbell, b
Samuel Hubbell, Jr., b
Albert Hubbell, b
Jessie Hubbell, b
Lilly Hubbell, b

00 N GV AL N
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1. Ida Hubbell® (Samuel?, Paulinat, James®, John® William!) daughter of
Samuel Hubbell and Mary Doe, b d m Sheriff Robison,
killed by a Negro.

CHILDREN
1. Lena Fay Robison, b 1904.
2. Claude Robison, b 1905.
m(2) George Bowman.
3. George Robison Bowman, 1911.
4. Clyde Bowman, b 1917, twins.
m(2) Reese.
5. Carl Bowman, b 1917, twins.

2. Anna Hubbell® (Samuel®, Paulina?, James®, John® William') daughter
of Samuel Hubbell and Mary Doe, b m Thomas Morrison.

CHILDREN

1. [Edgar Morrison, 1909, m 2nd—Reese.
2. Leonard Reese, b 1914,

3. Fred Hubbell® (Samuel®, Paulina!, James®, John®, William!) son of
Samuel Hubbell and Mary Doe; m Miss Freeman.

CHILDREN
1. Ray H., June H., Fred Hubbell, Jr.

4. Benjamin Hubbell" (Samuel”, Paulina!, James®, John®, William!) son of
Samuel Hubbell and Mary Doe, b m Miss Freeman.

CHILDREN
1. Benjamin Hubbell, Jr.
2. Hubert Hubbell.
3. Paul Hubbell.

5. Samuel Hubbell, Jr.® (Samuel®, Paulina*, James®, John®, William!') son
of Samuel Hubbell and Mary Doe, b d m Miss Franks.

CHILDREN
1. Mildred Hubbell.
2. Laurence Hubbell.
m(2) Miss Osborn.
3. Latta Lee Hubbell.
4. Samuel Hubbell, III
m(3) Miss Burgett.
5. Melba Fern Hubbell.
6. Caroline Sue Hubbell.
7. Mary Viola Hubbell.

6. Albert Hubbell® (Samuel, Paulina, James®, John®, William!) son
of Samuel Hubbell and Mary Doe, b d m Miss Rose.
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CHILDREN
1. Vetha Hubbell.
2. Celia Hubbell.
3. Albert Hubbell, Jr.
Joan Hubbell;
m(2) Miss Foster, children none.

o

Jessie Hubbell unmarried.

Lilly Hubbell® (Samuel®, Paulina*, James®, John®, William') daughter
of Samuel Hubbell and Mary Doe, b d m Fred Pickens.

CHILDREN
1. Carol Pickens.
2. Robert Pickens.

Jessie Hubbell, daughter of Paulina Kinnick and Thomas Hubbell, died
unmarried.

James Hubbell? (Paulina®, James®, John®, William') son of Paulina
Kinnick and Thomas Hubbell, b 1866; m Emma Bare.

CHILDREN

Andrew Hubbell, b 1889, d 1891.
Maud Hubbell, b 1891, d 1926.
Lemon Hubbell, b 1892, d 1937.
John William Hubbell, b 1893.
Ona Hubbell, b 1895, d 1939.
Paulina Hubbell, b 1897, d 1897.
Emma Hubbell, b 1900, d 1900.

. Mildred Hubbell, b 1902;

m(2) Laura Koontz.

9. Genivieve Hubbell, b.

Maud Hubbell® ( James®, Paulina*, James®, John®, William') daughter of
James Hubbell and Emma Bare, b 1891, d 1926; m Guy Evans.

00 =4 S i 0D 1

CHILDREN
Fern Evans, b 1913, d 1936.
Velma Evans, b 1914, d.
Doyle Evans, b 1915.
Emma Evans, b 1916, d.
Verlin Evans, b 1919, unmarried.
Guy Evans, Jr., b 1922, unmarried.
Mona Evans, b 1925, unmarried.

himpl s i

Fern Evans’ (Maude®, James?, Paulina*, James®, John?, William!) daugh-
ter of Maud Hubbell and Guy Evans, b 1913, d 1936; m Robert Brown.

CHILD
1. Robert Evans Brown, Jr.
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Velma Evans? (Maud® James®, Paulina®, James?, John?, William?!)
daughter of Maud Hubbell and Guy Evans, b 1914, d
m Henry Parker. Children none.

Doyle Evans? (Maud® James®, Paulina*, James®, John®, William!) son
of Maud Hubbell and Guy Evans, b 1915, d m Miss Clymens.

CHILDREN
1. Sharon Lee Evans,.
2. Doyle Evans, Jr.

Emma Evans” (Maud® James®, Paulina!, James®, John®, William!)
daughter of Maud Hubbell and Guy Evans, b 1916; m Thomas Holt.

CHILDREN
1. Ronald Holt, b 1934.
2. Sandra Kaye Holt, b 1942.

Lemon Hubbell® (James®, Paulina*, James®, John®, Wiiliam!) son of
James Hubbell and Emma Bare, b 1892, d 1937; m Nellie Pitzenberger.

CHILDREN
1. Ruby Hubbell, b 1920, died at birth.
2. Ruth Hubbell, b 1920, died at birth, twins.
3. Betty Hubbell, b 1924.
4. James Hubbell, b 1930.

Ruth Hubbell” (Lemon® James’, Paulina®, James®, John?, William?!)
daughter of Lemon Hubbell and Nellie Pitzenberger, b 1920; m
John Owens.

CHILD: Jacqulin Kaye Owens

CHILD

John William Hubbell® ( James®, Paulina?, James®, John®, William!) son
of James Hubbell and Emma Bare, b 1893; m Lois Goforth.

Ona Hubbell® ( James®, Paulina®, James®, John®, William') son of James
Hubbell and Emma Bare, b 1895, d 1939; m Nellie Thompson, chil-
dren none.

Paulina Hubbell died in infancy.
Emma Hubbell died in infancy.

Mildred Hubbell® (James’, Paulina®, James®, John?, William!) daughter
of James Hubbell and Emma Bare, b 1902; m Byron Bosch.

CHILDREN
1. James Bosch, b 1930, d 1930; 2. Jacqlin K. Bosch, b 1935.

Genivieve Hubbell® ( James®, Paulina*, James®, John®, William!) daugh-
ter of James Hubbell and Laura Koontz, b m Roy Cannon.
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CHILDREN

1. Laura Lee Cannon, b 1938.
2. Micheil Cannon, b 1940.

9. Albert Hubbell® (Paulina®, James®, John®, William') son of Paulina
Kinnick and Thomas Hubbell, b 1870; m Isabell Jasper.

CHILDREN
1. Joseph Hubbell, b m Miss Hawkins.

CHILD
Bonnie Hubbell, b.
m(2) Miss Framton, children none.

CONTRIBUTED BY DR. NORA BELLE VANDYKE CLINGMAN
1035 Governor, Iowa City, Iowa

“A people which takes no pride in the noble achievements of remote
ancestors, will never achieve anything worthy to be remembered with pride,
by remote descendants.”

Macauley.

THE VANDYKE FAMILY TREE
Foreword

New Jersey became the home of the VanDykes at a very early date.
They began leaving the old homes in Holland in the middle of the 17th
century. One of the earliest families being that of the Great Ancestor of the
VanDykes, Thomas Jans VanDyke who emigrated from Holland in 1652.
From him and his wife Sytie Dirks (through their sons, Thomas Jr., Carel,
Achias, Jan, Hendrick, Claus or Nicholaus and their daughters Antje,
Anjinetie, Myske, Mariclie) descended many Somerset County families.

Jan died prior to 1673, but he had lived on in the lives of his children
whose descendants have contributed so largely to the sturdy population of
New Jersey. His name seems to be recorded as being spelled Van Dyke.
However, many spellings of the name have been found, viz. Van Dyk, Van
Dike, Van Dyck, Vandyke; the most unusual appears to be Van Deyck.

Common usage of the name gave rise to different spellings. Our branch
of the family adopted the more modern spelling probably only within the
last GO years, through the efforts of Attorney Benjamin Franklin Van Dyke
(son of Lazarus Van Dyke). Many unusual names were noted such as
Hendrycus, Versanatus, Catrina, Chrystenite, Natie, Styntie and Annanitic.
Some of the names were carried from generation to generation and we find
such names as Dominicus, Lazarus and Demetrius Pleasant, in our not too
remote ancestors. The very recent generation is swinging to modern names.
Many of the more usual names Henry, John, James and Peter, repeatedly

on our branches for the men and Mary, Maria, Margarer, Emma Bell and
Ada for women.
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WILLIAM KINNICK, SR., AND SARAH KINNICK
of

Bryantown, Charles County, Maryland. First found in US.A—1775.

CHILDREN
1. Ann Kinnick 5. Richard Kinnick
2. Elizabeth Kinnick 6. Joseph Kinnick
3. Milly Kinnick 7. Joshua Kinnick
4. John Kinnick 8. Jasper Kinnick
John Kinnick married Ann
CHILDREN
David Kinnick, b 1782? IV. William Kinnick, b 1795.
George Kinnick, b 1784. V. James Kinnick, b 1795.
III. Susannah Kinnick, b 1786. VI. Catherine Kinnick, b 1798.

VII. Polly Kinnick, b 1800?

Catherine Kinnick® (John®, William!) daughter of John Kinnick and Ann
b 1798; d June 12, 1858, aged GO years; m John Eastburn, b 1790;
d Jan. 10, 1861, aged 71 years.
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CHILDREN

John Eastburn, m Rachel Hubbell.

William Eastburn.

George Eastburn.

Joshua Eastburn, m Marguret Kinnick.
Richard Eastburn, m Eliza Mock.

Eliza Eastburn, m Caswell Barlow.

Sarah Eastburn, m Adam Gilcrist.

Angelina Eastburn, m George Kinnick Barlow.

1. John Eastburn (Catherine®, John?, William!) son of Catherine Kinnick
and John Eastburn, b d m Rachel Hubbell.

CA WA b b

CHILDREN
William Eastburn.
Catherine Eastburn.
George Eastburn, Dicy McClain.
Samuel Eastburn.
Elizabeth Eastburn.
Jane Eastburn, m William Hardin.

Sk,
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3. George Eastburn® (John?, Catherine®, John?, William!) son of John
Eastburn and Rachel Hubbell, b Jan. 5, 1828; d June 26, 1895, aged
G7 yrs., 4 mos., 28 days; m Dicy McClain, b Sept. 24, 1836; d Feb. 20,
1907, aged 71 yrs., 4 mos., 7 days.

CHILDREN
1. Jane Eastburn, m William Hardin.
2. Joseph Eastburn, m Mollie Billingsle.
3. Emma Eastburn, m Frank Rouse.
4. William Eastburn, m Ella Lyster.

1. Jane Eastburn® (George?, John?, Catherine 3, John?, William!) daughter
of George Eastburn and Dicy McClain, b d m William
Hardin, b d

CHILD

1. Ella Hardin, m Charles Wright.

CHILD
1. Garnet Wright.

2. Joseph Eastburn® (George”, John?*, Catherine®, John?, William!') son of
George Eastburn and Dicy McClain, b d m Molly
Billingsley, b d

3. Emma Eastburn® (George®, John?, Catherine?, John® William!) daugh-
ter of George Eastburn and Dicy McClain, b May 11, 1868; d Mon-
day, May 14, 1945; m Frank Rouse, b d 1939.

CHILDREN
1. Myrele Rouse.

2. Harry Rouse.

1. Myrcle Rouse”™ (Emma® George’, John?, Catherine?®, John?, William!)
daughter of Emma Eastburn and Frank Rouse; m Wendell.

2. Harry Rouse” (Emma®, George®, John*, Catherine®, John®, William!)
son of Emma Eastburn and Frank Rouse.

4, William Wilson Eastburn® (George®, John*, Catherine®, John2, Wil-
liam') son of George Eastburn and Dicy McClain, b Nov. 11, 1861
dgg?pr. 11, 1929; m Sept. 8, 1881, Emma Lyster, b 1867; d Feb. 10,
1 .

CHILDREN

Helen Dessie Eastburn, b May, 1890; d Mar. 9, 1897.

Grace Eastburn, b June 1891; d Apr. 21, 1892.

Mark Eastburn, b Dec. 3, 1893.

Harrison (Cap) Eastburn, b Nov. 9, 1894.

Isebelle Eastburn, b Feb. 25, 1897.

bl ol Al
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ROSTER OF SOLDIERS WHO SERVED OUR COUNTRY
WORLD WAR I

V—THE JAMES KINNICK BRANCH—1795

. Benjamin Franklin Kinnick, Jr., son of Benjamin Franklin Kinnick and
Sarah A. Hallawell. Engineering Corps. He enlisted in the 309th Engi-
neering Corps at Camp Taylor, Louisville, Ky. Was 2nd Lt. in Officers
Training. Was in Officers Training for Chemical Warfare at Waco,
Texas. Stationed at Lakehurst, N. ]J. Stationed at New York when the
Armistice was signed and he was mustered out.

. Russell T. Jewett, husband of Mary E. Kinnick, daughter of Benjamin

E. Kinnick and Sarah A. Hallawell. He was from Marion County, Ind.
Was a soldier in both World I and World War II. Was Major in the
Air Corps. Gave long service in the Aleutian Islands.

. Capt. Lewis Vivion Sheek, son of Dr. Daniel W. Sheek, Sr., and Ann
Levis Vivion. World War II, stationed at Fort Mason, Calif.

. Dr. Kenneth 1. Sheek, Capt., son of Dr. Daniel W. Sheek, Sr., and Ann
Levis Vivion. Stationed at Camp Atterbury, Johnson County, Ind.

. Martha R. Sheek, daughter of Daniel W. Sheek, Sr., and Ann Levis
Vivion. Was a member of the Waves, stationed at Pensacola, Fla. The
above three, brothers and sister live at Greenwood, Ind. They are the
grandchildren of Martha Harriet Henry and Isaac B. Sheek, and great
grandchildren of Eliza Kinnick and Samuel Henry.

. Howard Eugene Van Ness, son of Vernetta Irene Henry and Ray Van
Ness, Greenwood, Ind. He was a soldier of World War II, and served
as Military Police in the Army, both in the United States and England,
where he mer Miss Gladys Hill of Reading, England and they were
married there July 18, 1944. He was discharged in Feb., 1946. They
have one son born in Reading, England, who came with his mother when
ten months old to America on the Queen Mary, April 6, 1946.

ROSTER OF SOLDIERS WHO SERVED QUR COUNTRY
WORLD WARS I AND II

V—THE JAMES KINNICK BRANCH—1795

THE EMILY CAMILLA KINNICK AND
LAZARUS HENRY VAN DYKE FAMILIES

. Thurston Arthur Blakely, Jr., son of Helen VanDyke Walter and Arthur
Blakely, grandson of Nellie Irene VanDyke and Rev. Lloyd Calvin
Walter. Served in World War II, near Tokyo, Japan. He was from Enid,
Oklahoma.

. Lt. Julius Robert Troeltzsch, Jr., son of Julius Robert Troeltzsch, Sr., and
Ann Ruh. He married Nellie Marie Clingman, daughter of Dr. Nora
Bell VanDyke and Dr. Edward Bright Clingman. She was the grand-
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10.

11.

daughter of Demetrius Pleasant VanDyke and Lavina Belle Wolfe. He
served as lieutenant in World War 1.

Truman G. Fass, son-in-law of Katherine B. VanDyke and Willis W.
Thomas. He married Fern Thomas, granddaughter of Demetrius P.
VanDyke and Catherine Etter. He was a veteran of World War L

John Wesley Ofter married Donna Blanch Fass, daughter of Fern Thomas
and Truman Fass. He was a veteran of World II. She was the grand-
daughter of Demetrius P. VanDyke and Catherine Etter.

Dean G. Smith married Blanch Thomas, granddaughter of Demetrius P.
VanDyke and Catherine Erter. He was a veteran of World War IL

Ray Kenneth East, son of Maudie May VanDyke and Wilford Franklin
East and grandson of D. and O. Willard Franklin East. Veteran of World
War II; was a prisoner.

David Clair VanDyke, son of Henry F. VanDyke and Mable Jones,
grandson of Demetrius P. VanDyke and Catherine Etter. Married Beverly
June Stiles. Veteran of World War IL

Floyd E. Thullen married Alma VanDyke, daughter of Homer Franklin
VanDyke and Evelin Alice Sago, granddaughter of James Wm. VanDyke
and Celia Marquis. He was a member of the U. S. Army.

Richard Earl VanDyke, son of Richard Earl VanDyke, Sr., and Hazel
Pickett, grandson of James Wm. VanDyke and Celia Marquis. He
enlisted in the Navy.

John Elliot Penner of DeSoto, Kans., son of Leila Claire Weidlein and
Frank Hugh Penner, grandson of Emma Belle VanDyke and John
Valentine Weidlein. He was a veteran of World War II. Was killed
March 19, 1945, on the Franklin Aircraft Carrier.

Sgt. Vern Alton Thornton married Jessie Bernice Weidlein, daughter
of Ray Valentine Weidlein and Jessie May Chitwood, granddaughter
of Emma Beele VanDyke and John Valentine Weidlein. He was a
veteran of World War II.

VI—THE CATHERINE KINNICK BRANCH—1798

Harrison (Cap) Eastburn, son of William Eastburn and Emma Lyster,
grandson of George Eastburn and Dicie McClain and great grandson of
John Eastburn and Rachel Hubbell and great, great grandson of Catherine
Kinnick and John Eastburn, Sr. He was a soldier in World War I. No
record as to rank or time of service.

THE 200TH ANNIVERSARY OF SALISBURY AND ROWAN
COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

Radio Address delivered by Wm. D. Kizziah, Register of Deeds for Rowan

County, N. C.,, May 21, 1947, over Station WSTP, Salisbury, N. C.
Rowan County and Salisbury were established in 1753, Rowan being

taken from the mother county of Anson and named after Matthew Rowan,



